

No. 18-918

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, AND NATIVE
LEATHER LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND CITY
OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
*Counsel for City
Respondent*

RICHARD DEARING*
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
NWAMAKA EJEBE

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
*District Attorney of
New York County*
One Hogan Place
New York, NY 10013
(212) 335-9000
krasnowe@dany.nyc.gov
*Counsel for the District
Attorney Respondent*

ELIZABETH N. KRASNOW*
PATRICIA J. BAILEY

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The administrative transportation regulations were never a part of this litigation and cannot save the case from mootness.....	3
B. Petitioners' mootness argument based on the administrative regulations rests on unfounded assumptions.....	6
C. Petitioners' argument based on the possibility of future prosecution for past conduct has no basis in the record.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	4
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) (opinion of Stevens, J. respecting the denial of certiorari)	9
<i>Corso v. City of New York</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6096 (NRB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161113 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018).....	7
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>People v. Behlog</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 237 (1989)	8
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 152 (1956)	8
<i>People v. Roper</i> , 259 N.Y. 170 (1932).....	9
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 661 (1993)	8

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)4

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 938

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5)2, 3, 8

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1)3, 8

Other Authorities

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1040.94, 7

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1050.84, 7

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1050.104

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1044.114, 7
